
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 11 June 2013 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) 4/13/00209/FPA - Land At Finchale Primary School, Canterbury 
Road, Newton Hall, Durham  (Pages 7 - 26) 

  Erection of 14 no. dwellings, formation of access and associated 
works. 
 

 b) PL/5/2013/0055 - Land East of Windsor Place, Shotton  (Pages 
27 - 46) 

  86 no. dwellings, associated boundaries, garages & roads & 
diversion of public right of way. 
 

 c) 4/13/00308 - Land adjacent to 67 Front Street, Pity Me, Durham 
DH1 5DE  (Pages 47 - 60) 

  5 no. new dwellings. 
 

 d) 4/12/00919/OUT - Land To The Rear of 9 - 21 John Street South, 
Meadowfield, Durham DH7 8RP  (Pages 61 - 76) 

  Outline application for the erection of 12 no. dwellings on plot to 
rear of John Street with some matters reserved. 
 



 e) 4/13/00117/FPA - Land to the east of Lidl, Littleburn Lane, 
Langley Moor, Durham  (Pages 77 - 88) 

  Two apartment blocks consisting of 12 one bed units. 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
3 June 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor A Laing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, G Bleasdale, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, 
K Dearden, D Freeman, S Iveson, C Kay, J Lethbridge, J Maslin, 
B Moir, G Mowbray and J Robinson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 9 April 2013  at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor P Charlton (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, P Charlton, D Freeman, J Moran and 
J Robinson 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Iveson, P Taylor and C 
Walker. 
 

2 Substitute Members 
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/12/00925/FPA – Land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, Brandon, 

Durham, DH7 8AB  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the proposed 
redevelopment of existing body shop to create a new car show room and formation 
of new parking area at land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, Brandon, 
Durham, DH7 8AB (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. It was reported that since the 
officers report had been published, a further letter had been received from a 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



resident which raised objections to the application on the basis of worsening traffic 
and parking issues in the area. 
 
Mr I Hutchinson, local resident, addressed the Committee. Mr Hutchinson believed 
that the application was primarily to see increased sales from the company. He 
advised that there was insufficient space on the site for the current needs of the 
business. A second showroom was not requ
[...]
dents. Seconded by Councillor 
Blakey, Councillor Charlton moved that the application be refused. 
 
In supporting the motion to refuse the application, Councillor Bell felt that the 
company had outgrown the site and in fact had become a victim of their own 
success on that particular site. It was suggested that some signage in the layby’s to 
indicate that they were for residents use only, might go some way to solving the 
parking issues. 
 

Page 4



The Solicitor took the opportunity to remind the Committee that the principle of use 
was already established on the site and as such the issue of the impact on 
residential amenity was separate to the current application. The application before 
Members was for internal reorganisation of the site only. 
 
Following due consideration Members felt that notwithstanding the already 
established principle of use on the site, the expansion of the business to 2 separate 
showrooms, would intensify sales from both franchises, which in turn would have a 
further detrimental impact on highway and parking issues and on residential 
amenity. The Committee concurred that the application contradicted Saved Policy 
T1: Traffic Generation and Saved Policy H13: Residential Areas. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
5b PL/5/2012/0284 – Ex Co-Op Building, Station Lane, Wingate, TS28 5DG
  
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the demolition 
of the former Co-Op buildings and erection of 9 no. residential units at the Ex Co-
Op Building, Station Lane, Wingate, TS28 5DG (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. Members were 
advised that a late representation had been received from local member, Councillor 
A Cox. Councillor Cox had 
[...]
be instigated with Beamish Museum. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report 
as well as an additional condition requiring compliance with the submitted mitigation 
strategy relating to protected species. 
 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  4/13/00209/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of 14 no. dwellings, formation of access and 
associated works 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Keepmoat Homes 

ADDRESS: 
Land At Finchale Primary School Canterbury Road 
Newton Hall Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Framwellgate and Newton Hall 

CASE OFFICER: 

Henry Jones 
Senior Planning Officer 
03000 263960 
henry.jones@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Site: 
 

1. The application relates to land to within the grounds of Finchale Primary School 
located off Canterbury Road, Newton Hall.  The application site is located to the front 
(south-west) of the school building and is bordered by Canterbury Road to the west, 
the rear gardens of Winchester Road to the south and to the north the access road 
that serves the school. 

 
2. The application site comprises predominantly of grassed land but also contains a 

hardsurfaced area upon which a building was formerly sited, some parking spaces 
and trees.  

 
 

Proposal: 
 

3. The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 14 no. dwellings, 
formation of access and associated works. 

 
4. The proposed access for the development would be taken from Canterbury Road 

and would be located 17m south of the existing access for the school.  Eleven of the 
dwellings proposed would gain their access via this proposed access road with three 
remaining properties gaining access direct from Canterbury Road. 

 
5. Four housetypes are proposed across the development and these comprise of three 

variants of a detached two storey dwelling of which two housetypes would contain 
four b
[...]
hin the public responses as to how long the construction 

period for the development would take.  Ultimately, the duration of the construction 
works is largely in the hands of the developer once planning permission has been 
granted and officers cannot prescribe when the development should be completed.  
However, from discussions with the applicant, officers understand that should 
planning permission be forthcoming the applicant would be seeking to develop the 
site as soon as possible and that for a development of 14 no. houses build out times 
should not be particularly lengthy. 

 
101. Some public concern has been raised at the proposed working hours and that 

these are too early.  The working hours proposed by Environmental Health are 

Page 19



standard and no earlier than are generally applied to most developments.  With 
regards to the periods of time when school drop off and collection is occurring, 
officers have discussed these matters with the applicant who has confirmed that they 
have been in discussions with the headteacher of the school planning the most 
appropriate and safe means of approaching the construction works should planning 
permission be forthcoming.  

 
102. As the planning application proposes 14 no. dwellings only the scale of the 

development is below that of the threshold at which affordable housing is required as 
set out within the latest evidence base the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA) where affordable housing is only requested on developments of 15 or more 
dwellings.  However, a section 106 agreement is proposed offering financial 
contributions of £14,000 towards recreational space and playspace facilities and 
£12,000 towards public art installations having regards to Policies R2 and Q15 of the 
Local Plan respectively. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

 
103. The proposed development seeks the redevelopment of previously developed 

land within a settlement boundary with a small residential estate and such a 
development is in principle considered to wholly accord with the provisions of the 
Local Plan and having regards to the aims of sustainable development running 
through the NPPF. 

 
104. Revisions to the layout and appearance of the proposed dwellings have been 

made during the course of the application and these have reduced officers concerns 
with regards to both the impacts of the development upon visual amenity and the 
amenity of local residents to the point that officers do not raise objection to the 
scheme on these grounds. 

 
105. A further key consideration and point of concern from public responses relates 

to highway safety with particular reference to the proximity of the development to the 
school and impacts at school opening and closure.  However, the Highway Authority 
have raised no objections having regards to highways issues. 

 
106. Officers raise no objections having regards to other key material planning 

considerations such as impacts on nature consideration assets and matters of flood 
risk and drainage. 

 
107. As a result approval of the application is recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and subject to the 
entering into of a Section 106 agreement to secure:  

i) A financial contribution of £14,000 towards recreational and playspace 
improvements 

ii) A financial contribution of £12, 000 for public art installations 
 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 

Page 20



Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the following approved plans and details: 
 
Location Plan QD718-LP-10 Rev A received 24th April 2013 
Planning Layout QD718-01-01 Rev D received 20th May 2013 
Unit Type 1
[...]
ey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to  
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 
 

  

Date 11th June 2013  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: PL/5/2013/0055 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
86 no. dwellings, associated boundaries, garages & 
roads & diversion of public right of way 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Keepmoat 

ADDRESS: Land East of Windsor Place, Shotton 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Shotton 

CASE OFFICER: Sinead Turnbull 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
     Site 
 

1. This application site is greenfield land of approximately 2.01 hectares located within 
the settlement limits for Shotton Colliery. The site is situated within surrounding area 
comprising a mix of residential and commercial /industrial uses.  It is bounded to the 
south and west by existing residential development.  To the north the site abuts the 
highway, Front Street and to the east of the site there is an existing scrap yard and 
builders yard.   
 

2. Within the site there is an area of young woodland along the eastern boundary.  The 
proposal involves the removal of the majority of this area of woodland, a financial 
contribution would be made through the Section 106 Agreement for off site 
compensatory ecological works.  There is also an area of landscaping to the north 
west of the site, this landscaping is to be retained.    

 
Proposal 
 
3. Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 86 no. dwellings, associated 

boundaries, garages roads & diversion of a public right of way.   
 

4. There would be eight house types on site, the dwellings would be of the following 
types: 
 
2 bed (2 storeys) 1.5 parking spaces – 18 units 
3 bed (2 storeys) 2 parking spaces – 21 units 
3 bed (2 storeys) 2 parkin
[...]
ce © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to  
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 
 

  

Date 11th June 2013  

 
 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 4/12/00919/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
 
Outline application for the erection of 12 no. dwellings on 
plot to rear of John Street with some matters reserved 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Mr J Connor 
 

ADDRESS: 

Land To The Rear Of  
9 - 21 John Street South  
Meadowfield 
Durham  
DH7 8RP 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Brandon 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Tim Burnham 
Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
 

1. The application site relates to a previously un developed green field site which sits to the 
rear of 9-21 John Street South, Meadowfield. The site measures approximately 0.3 
hectares in size. Residential flats sit to the south west while residential properties sit to 
the north west. To the north sits Brandon Parochial Hall while to the east sits 
Meadowfield Industrial Estate. Site levels slope gently downwards from north west to 
south east. The site appears to be currently used for grazing horses and hosts a broken 
caravan, what appears to be a former van storage box and half demolished structure. 
Hedging bounds the site, with conifers to the south east of the site particularly 
prominent. Land levels slope slightly downwards towards the south west of the site and 
also to the north of the site. 

 
2. The site is located within the Brandon, Brandon Village, Meadowfield and Langley Moor 

settlement boundary. Access would be taken from the A690 via an access road adjacent 
to the south west gable elevation of 9 John Street South. 

 
The Proposal 

 
3. This application seeks outline planning permission for a residential developm
[...]
ning conditions.   

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising during the 
application process.  The applicant has entered into a Planning Performance agreement 
with the Council in relation to this scheme. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Internal consultee responses 
Public responses 
Response of the Highway Authority 
Response from Northumbrian Water 
County Durham Local Plan (Preferred Options) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Outline application for the 
erection of 12 no. dwellings on 
plot to rear of John Street with 
some matters reserved 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

  

Date 11th June 2013  

Page 76



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  4/13/00117/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Two apartment blocks consisting of 12 one bed units 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Alex Rae 

ADDRESS: 
Land to the east of Lidl, Littleburn Lane, Langley Moor, 
Durham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Brandon and Byshottles 

CASE OFFICER: 
Laura Eden 
Planning Officer 03000 263980 
laura.eden@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
The site lies within the settlement limits of Langley Moor in a built up area. There is a food 
store development to the west of the development site and residential properties to all other 
sides.  
 
The
[...]
quirements for considering proposals which 
would affect trees and hedgerows. It states that development proposals will be required to 
retain areas of woodland, important groups of trees, copses and individual trees and 
hedgerows wherever possible and to replace trees and hedgerows of value which are lost. 
 
Both the tree and landscape officer have been consulted on the proposal and have not 
raised any objection to the scheme however recommend that a landscaping scheme 

Page 82



condition is imposed that should incorporate replacement trees to compensate for the two 
specimens that would be lost  to accommodate the development.   
 
Other considerations 
 
Policy R2 of the Local Plan requires developments that propose 10 or more dwellings to 
incorporate open space within the development or if that is not possible to enter into a 
planning agreement to provide a financial sum in lieu of these facilities. Due to the layout of 
the site, its size and the intended end users it is not considered appropriate to incorporate 
play space provision within the scheme therefore the developer has agreed to enter into a 
Section 106 Agreement to the value of £12,000. It is therefore considered that the proposal 
would adhere to the requirements of the relevant policy and should be granted approval 
upon the signing of the legal document.  
 
As part of Policy U8a developments are required to provide satisfactory arrangements for 
disposing of foul and surface water discharges. Discussions have been ongoing between 
the agent and the Council’s drainage engineer however a suitable scheme is yet to be 
agreed. On that basis a condition relating to surface water drainage has been imposed.  
 
One neighbouring property has objected to the scheme on the grounds of increased traffic 
and what he considers is an insufficient number of parking spaces. Highways issues have 
been addressed already earlier in the report and colleagues in that section raised no 
objection to the schem
[...]
utions to 
problems arising during the application process. The decision has been made within the 13 
week target provided to the applicant on submission and in compliance with the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to promote the delivery of 
sustainable development. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Internal consultee responses 
 
 
 
 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
COAL 
BATS AND BIRDS 
HIGHWAYS 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 86



 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed TWO APARTMENT BLOCKS 
CONSISTING OF 12 ONE BED UNITS at LAND 
TO EAST OF LIDL, LITTLEBURN LANE, 
LANGLEY MOOR, DURHAM 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  11 June 2013 Scale   1:1250 
 

 

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2013
	5a 4/13/00209/FPA - Land At Finchale Primary School, Canterbury Road, Newton Hall, Durham
	5b PL/5/2013/0055 - Land East of Windsor Place, Shotton
	5c 4/13/00308 - Land adjacent to 67 Front Street, Pity Me, Durham DH1 5DE
	5d 4/12/00919/OUT - Land To The Rear of 9 - 21 John Street South, Meadowfield, Durham DH7 8RP
	5e 4/13/00117/FPA - Land to the east of Lidl, Littleburn Lane, Langley Moor, Durham



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 11 June 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Taylor (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, J Clark, P Conway, M Davinson, K Dearden, D Freeman, C Kay, 
A Laing (Vice-Chairman), J Lethbridge, A Turner and K Shaw (substitute for Councillor S 
Iveson) 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale, S Iveson, G 
Mowbray and J Robinson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor A Turner substituted for Councillor S Iveson and Councillor K Shaw 
substituted for Councillor G Bleasdale. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2013  
 
Councillor P Taylor advised that he had Chaired the meeting of the Committee held 
on 12 March 2013, though the minutes reflected that the meeting had been Chaired 
by Councillor P Charlton. 
 
With the amendment noted and agreed, the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 
March 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00209/FPA - Land At Finchale Primary School, Canterbury Road, 

Newton Hall, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of 14 no. dwellings, formation of access and associated works at land at 



Finchale Primary School, Canterbury Road, Newton Hall, Durham (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. It was reported that since the 
officers report had been published, a further 4 letters had been received, all of 
which raised the same issues already received in objection letters and 
subsequently addressed within the report. The Committee were advised that these 
additional letters had included statements that the issue of land ownership had now 
been resolved as had the issues of privacy and amenity since the revised layout 
had been submitted, though the occupier of 69 Canterbury Road continued to have 
some reservations. 
 
In referring to the officers report and recommendation, the Committee were advised 
that the following updates were required: 
 

• Condition 5 needed to be updated to reflect that the correct and most up to 
date plan QD718-01-01 Rev D received 20 May 2013; 

• Condition 12 on construction hours needed to be amended to require the 
developer to submit a management strategy to cater for school drop-off and 
pick-up times; 

• 2 no. additional conditions required.  Firstly, so as to require agreement to be 
reached over the disposal of foul and surface waters from the site.  
Secondly, so as to agree the precise extent and layout of the front curtilages 
of plots 01 and 14 and interface with adjacent highway. 

• Paragraph 4 of the report should reflect that 13 of the dwellings proposed 
would gain their access via the proposed access road with 1 remaining 
property gaining access direct from Canterbury Road. 

 
It was reported that there was a query regarding the consultation with Finchale 
Primary School. Members were advised that Asset Management had written to and 
met with, the school, planning had prepared a site notice. No direct letter had been 
sent to the school from planning. 
 
Mr D Moody, local resident, addressed the Committee. Mr Moody advised he was a 
resident of Winchester Road and had originally had a number of objections when 
the first proposal had been submitted. However since the proposals had been 
revised  he felt that the submission was much improved and along with many of his 
neighbours he  felt satisfied with the proposals especially in terms of the 
streetscape. 
 
He remained somewhat concerned in relation to the highways and queried whether 
a condition could be applied requiring there to be no stopping of vehicles in the 
proximity of the school. 
 
The Highways Officer clarified that there were “keep clear” road markings currently 
on Canterbury Road which would not be removed. There was a reluctance to 
impinge into the new development with additional road markings as this would 
ultimately have an impact on those new residents, as such the Council would 



refrain from taking any further action at the moment. Councillor Bell requested that 
the parking and road safety situation be monitored. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to conditions detailed within 
the report and amendments to conditions as suggested by the Senior Planning 
Officer and subject to the entering into of a S106 agreement to secure financial 
contributions of £14,000 towards recreational and playspace and £12,000 towards 
public art with responsibility for the wording of the additional conditions delegated to 
the Senior Planning Officer. 
5b PL/5/2013/0055 - Land East of Windsor Place, Shotton  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the proposed 
development of 86 no. dwellings, associated boundaries, garages and roads and 
diversion of a public right of way at land east of Windsor Place, Shotton (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. It was reported that 
since the officers report had been published comments had since been received 
from the Environment Agency who confirmed they had no objections to make on 
the proposal. 
 
Attention was drawn to the comments made by both the Landscape Officer and the 
concerns raised in relation to pollution control. Taking those comments into 
consideration the Principal Planning Officer suggested that various amendments be 
made to the conditions as detailed within the report. 
 
In relation to condition 5 of the officer report, additional wording would be added to 
include noise sources. 
 
It was further suggested that conditions 6 and 10 be combined and reworded 
accordingly. 
 
Seconded by Councillor A Bell, Councillor A Laing moved approval of the 
application with the amended conditions. 
 

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to completion of a Section 106 
agreement and conditions detailed within the report with amendments to conditions 
5, 6 and 10 as suggested by the Principal Planning Officer with responsibility for the 
wording of the additional conditions delegated to the Principal Planning Officer. 
5c 4/13/00308 - Land adjacent to 67 Front Street, Pity Me, Durham DH1 5DE  
 
The Committee were informed that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
5d 4/12/00919/OUT - Land To The Rear of 9 - 21 John Street South, 

Meadowfield, Durham DH7 8RP  
 



The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for the erection of 12. no dwellings on a plot to the rear of 9-21 John 
Street South, Meadowfield, Durham DH7 8RP(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting.  The Committee 
were reminded that the only detailed matter to be considered by the meeting related 
to the access, as all other matters such as appearance, layout and scale of 
development, were reserved at the present time. 
 
Councillor J Turnbull, local Member, addressed the Committee. The Committee 
were advised that he did not object to the proposals but hoped that a wide enough 
turn off would be accommodated on the highway to allow ample room for service 
and refuse vehicles. The Highways Officer clarified that the design would include a 
turning head to accommodate large vehicles. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Highways Officer confirmed that 
although the alignment of the new road should not generate any parking issues, 
certainly the provision of additional private parking spaces in the future would not 
be something which the Highways Department would support, 
 
Seconded by Councillor A Bell, Councillor A Laing moved that the application be 
granted, with Councillor Bell requesting that the parking arrangements in the area 
be monitored. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement 
and the conditions detailed within the report. 
 
5e 4/13/00117/FPA - Land to the east of Lidl, Littleburn Lane, Langley 

Moor, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the 
development of two apartment blocks consisting of 12 one bed units at land to the 
east of Lidl, Littleburn Lane, Langley Moor, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members were advised that since the report had 
been published the Sustainability Officer had responded to the consultation  on the 
application. The only comment was that a standard condition relating to renewable 
energy would be required, Members were advised that such a condition was 
already attached to the report.  
 
Ms Maureen Stansfield, Commissioning Services Manager with Durham County 
Council, addressed the Committee to speak in support of the application. Members 
were advised that she and her team were extremely passionate about the scheme. 
There was a real need for good quality local housing tailored to meet the needs of 
service users with sensory loss. Locally there were insufficient facilities and as such 



service users were forced to relocate to the South, whereby doing so came at a 
great cost. 
 
Ms Stansfield advised that the delivery of one bedroom units met perfectly with 
local need and the area for the scheme was particularly suitable as it would be 
located on flat land with extremely good access to the city centre. Members were 
advised that in sensory terms the scheme was generating much interest on a 
national level. 
 
Ms Stansfied did express concerns regarding the s106 contribution which the 
developer was required to make. She felt that the developer was being penalised 
and highlighted that the scheme did incorporate open space within the development 
in the form of a sensory garden. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer clarified that a sensory garden was not part of the 
scheme put forward and the Applicant was invited to highlight on the plan the 
location of the proposed sensory garden within the application site but was unable 
to do so. 
 
In response to the concerns raised, the Solicitor clarified that Policy R2 of the 
Saved Local Plan required developments that proposed 10 or more dwellings to 
incorporate open space within the development. Should that not be possible then 
the developer would be required to enter into an agreement to provide a financial 
sum in lieu of those facilities. 
 
The plans which had been submitted by the developer had not indicated that open 
space would be incorporated on the site as such a s106 Obligation would be  
required. The financial sum had been agreed at £12,000 which represented £1000 
per unit to be developed. 
 
The Solicitor advised that there could sometimes be other considerations which 
applied and could be sufficient to override the requirement for a contribution to be 
made, but the developer had not put forward any such considerations with the 
application. 
 
Mr G Rae, applicant, advised that the s106 had been questioned from the very start 
of the application process and that a viability statement had been submitted. 
 
Further to a suggestion from a Member to defer the application in order for the full 
facts to be received, Ms M Stansfield urged the Committee to refrain from deferral 
as the proposals had taken 2 years to develop and there were 25 people desperate 
for such accommodation. 
 
Several Members voiced their support of the current application and it was stated 
that the s106 was appropriate as previously there had been allotments on that site 
which the community had since lost. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Lethbridge, Councillor Laing moved approval of the 
application. 
 



Resolved: That the application be approved subject to completion of a Section 106 
agreement and the conditions detailed within the report. 


